

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ABANTE ROOTER AND PLUMBING,
INC., individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-03588

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN SUPPORT OF
SERVICE AWARD, ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Settlement Represents an Outstanding Result for the Class	2
B. The Action Involved Considerable Risk and a Complex Defense	4
C. Class Counsel Thoroughly and Efficiently Investigated the Class Claims.....	7
D. The Requested Service Award To The Named Plaintiff Should Be Approved.....	9
E. Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Should Be Approved.....	10
1. The Percentage of the Fund Method Should Be Applied Here	10
2. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Support An Award Of One-Third Of The Common Fund	13
3. Class Counsel’s Time And Labor	14
4. The Litigation’s Magnitude And Complexity.....	14
5. The Risks Of Litigation	15
6. Quality Of The Representation	16
7. The Fee Is Reasonable In Relation To The Settlement.....	17
8. Public Policy Considerations	18
F. Class Counsel Is Entitled To Reimbursement Of Its Litigation Expenses	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1211 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2015).....	5
<i>Accounting Outsourcing, LLC. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , No. 03-CV-161, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97153 (M.D. La. 2007)	13
<i>Adams v. Rose</i> , No. 03-7011, 2003 WL 21982207 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2003)	12
<i>Agne v. Papa John's Int'l., Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 559 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	7
<i>Allen v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 13-cv-8285 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2015)	12
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 8141 DAB, 2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , No. 13-CV-4577, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70318 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2017)	5
<i>Baranski v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 13 CV 6349, 2014 WL 1155304 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014)	5
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	12, 17
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745, 62 L. Ed. 2d 676 (1980).....	10
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	5

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781, 806 (N.D. Ill. 2015)15

CE Design Ltd. v. Cy’s Crab House N., Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-05456 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2011)13

CE Design, Ltd. v. Exterior Sys., Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-00066 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2007).....13

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....18

In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.,
824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)12, 17

Cummings v Sallie Mae,
1:12-cv-9984 (N.D. Ill.)13

De Los Santos v Millward Brown Inc.,
13-cv-80670 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2015)13

Desai et al. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
Case No. 1:11-cv-1925 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2013).....13, 18

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)6

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-CV-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....15

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....12, 18

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-05953 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2010)13

Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC,
727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....18

Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC,
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....10, 13, 14

Green v. Serv. Master on Location Servs. Corp.,
No. 07 C 4705, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53297 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2009)7

Guarisma v. ADCAHB Med. Coverages, Inc.,
Case No. 1:13-cv-21016) (S.D. Fla. June 24, 2015)13

Hageman v. AT & T Mobility
LLC, No. CV 13-50, 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015).....10, 12, 18

Hanley v. Fifth Third Bank,
No. 1:12-cv-01612 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2013).....13

Hinman, v. M & M Rental Ctr., Inc.,
No. 1:06-cv-01156 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2009)13

Holtzman v. CCH,
No. 1:07-cv-07033 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009).....13

Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.,
No. C14-5539, 2016 WL 4363198 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016)10

Johansen v. Vivant, Inc.,
No. 12 C 7159, 2012 WL 6590551 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2012)5

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
No. 08CV3610, 2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015).....10

Leyse v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs.,
171 F. Supp. 3d 153 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2016).....5

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96 CIV.1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)12

Locklear Elec., Inc. v. Norma L. Lay,
No. 3:09-cv-00531 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2010).....13

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....12, 15, 16, 17

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)12, 17, 19

Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-00215 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014).....13

Mey v. Pinnacle Sec., LLC,
No. 5:11CV47, 2012 WL 4009718 (N.D. W.Va. Sept. 12, 2012).....4

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 CIV.4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)12

In re: Monitronics Int’l, Inc.,
MDL No. 1:13-MD-2493, 2016 WL 7413495 (N.D. W.Va. Dec. 22, 2016).....4

Paldo Sign and Display Company v. Topsail Sportswear, Inc.,
No. 1:08-cv-05959 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2011).....13

Reo v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
No. 1:14 CV 1374, 2016 WL 1109042 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 18, 2016).....5

Romero v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank,
199 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....6

Saragusa v. Countrywide,
No. CV 14-2717, 2016 WL 1059004 (E.D. La. Mar. 17, 2016).....4

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....11, 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....5, 6

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....6

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....11, 18

Taft v. Ackermans,
No. 02 Civ. 7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....15

Thomas Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,
Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-333 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 24, 2017)17

Thomas v. Taco Bell Corp.,
879 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2012)4

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)13

Versteeg v. Bennett, Deloney & Noyes, P.C.,
271 F.R.D. 668 (D. Wyo. 2011)6

Vigus v. S. Ill. Riverboat/Casino Cruises, Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 229 (S.D. Ill. 2011)6

<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	16
<i>Weng v. T&W Rest., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-08167, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83217 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2016)	2, 11
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	16
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B)	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(C)	1
47 U.S.C. § 227 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
